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UNITED STATES "3 ,‘ 'w
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION E

REGION 11
799 ROOSEVELT ROAD
GLEN ELLYN, ILLINOIS 60137

December &4, 1975

Gen W. Roy, Chief, Field Coordination and Enforcement Branch
Office of Inspection and Enfercement, Headquarters

MALLINCKRODT, INC., ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
LICENSE NO. 24-04206-01
REPORT OF PERSONNEL EXPOSURE IN EXCESS OF 3 REM PER QUARTER

Attached is a report of a personnel exposure of 3.28 rem for the
quarter ending June 29, 1975. This exposure was reviewed by

Region III during an inspection conducted November 10-13, 1975. The
licensee was cited against 20.101(b)(1). We have not put the

licensee's report in PDR.
.Vm~ Maw

Jages M. Allan, Chief
1 Facility and Materials
Safety Branch

Attachment:
Exposure Report

cc w/attachment:
R. F. Warnick, Regional Coordinator

9701280280 970123
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FLOYD96~-343 PDR



Mailinciroat, ine.

BOX 172 LAABENT § 51 LOUIS NMISS0OUM 63145 = PHONE 314 Tyt 954

August 22, 1975

Director MRC

Region III

799 Roosevelt Road Reference: U.S. NRC License
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137 No. 24-04206-01
Dear Sir:

Our dosimeter supplier recently reported a TLD reading of 3,250 mRem
for the second quarter of 1975. The TLD covered the period 4/4/75
to 6/15/75. Film badges were worn for the weeks 6/16/75 and €/23/75
for a two week total of 30 mRem. The individual's total exposure
wvas 3,280 mRem for the quarter ending 6/29/75.

His pocket chawber dosimeter records show that most of the exposure
was incurred while working in our radioactive waste packaging area
from 4/4/75 to $/25/75. During this period his pocket chamber data
totaled 1,717 mRem, not including several non entries. Upen this in-
formation, we transferred him to a low exposure job for the duration
of the quarter and advised him of the absclute necessity of keeping
his pocket chamler record up to date.

The pocket chamber readings for the last 5 weeks of the quarter were
275 mRem for a total of 1,992 mRem.

We belicved that we had taken appropriate action to prevent an exposure
in excess cof the limite specified in 10CFR 20.101 (b). However, the
TLD data indicutes that this was not the case, and this exposure is
being accordingly reported ia compliance with Paragraph 20.405.

Sincerely yours,

MALLINCKRODT, INC.
MALLINCKRODT/NUCLEAR

Donald W. Soldan
Chief Radiation
Safety Officer

/lm
cc: Dir. of Insp. & Enforcement

Dir., Office Management Inf. & Program Control
Referenced individual
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MALLINCKRODT, INC
ST, LOUIS

The individual referenced in this report is
= 7 Ex(
RGO
iii ii”al Security number iswﬂnd his date of birth is



UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION 111
799 ROOSEVELY ROAD
GLEN ELLYN, ILLINOIS 60137

December &, 1975

Gen W. Roy, Chief, Field Coordination and Enforcement Branch
Office of Inspection and Enforcement, Headquarters

MALLINCKRODT, INC., ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
LICENSE NO. 24-04206-01
REPORT OF PERSONNEL EXPOSURE IN EXCESS OF 3 REM PER QUARTER

Attached is a report of a personnel exposure of 3.28 rem for the
quarter ending June 29, 1975. This exposure was reviewed by

Region I1I during an inspection conducted November 10-13, 1975. The
licensee was cited against 20.101(b)(1). We have not put the
licensee's report in PDR.

i (Lo

James M. Allan, Chief
1 Facility and Materials
Safety Branch

Attachment :
Exposure Report

cc w/attachment :
R. F. Warnick, Regional Coordinator\//’
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BOX (-T2 LAMBER® #.5.0 + o1 (OUIS MISSOUMI 63145 PHONE 3148 “4* 354

August 22, 1975

Director MRC

Region III

799 Roosevelt Road Reference: U.S. NRC License
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137 No. 24-04206-01
Dear Sir:

Qur dosimeter supplier recently reported a TLD reading of 3,250 mRem
for the second quarter of 1975. The TLD covered the period LiL/75
to 6/15/75. Film badges were worn for the weeks 6/16/75 and 6/23/75
for a two week total of 30 mRem. The individual's total exposure
was 3,280 mRem for the quarter ending 6/29/75.

His pocket chamber dosimeter records show that most of the exposure
vas incurred while working in our radioactive waste packaging area
from 4/4/75 to 5/25/75. During this period his pocket chamber data
totaled 1,717 mRem, not including several non entries. Upon this in-
formation, we transferred him to a Jow exposure job for the duration
of the quarter and advised him of the absolute necessity of keeping
his pocket chamler record up to date.

The pocket chamber readings for the last 5 weeks of the quarter were
275 mRem for a total of 1,992 mRem.

We belicved that we had taken appropriate action to prevent an exposure
in excess of the limits specified in 10CFR 20.101 (b). However, the
TLD data indicates that this was not the case, and this exposure is
being accordingly reported ia compliance with Paragraph 20.405.

Sincerely yours,

MALLINCKRODT, INC.
MALLINCKRODT/NUCLEAR

Donald W. Soldan
Chief Radiation
Safety Officer
/1lm
cc: Dir. of Insp. & Enforcement
Dir., Office Management Inf. & Program Control
Referenced individual
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MALLINCKRODT, INC,
ST. LOUIS

August 22, 1975

The individual referenced in this report is

iBis Social Security number ismand his date of birth is
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